The Mayor and Council for the City of Maysville held a Regular Meeting on March 2, 2015 at 4 Homer Street, 7:00 P.M. at 4 Homer Street.

Present: Mayor Richard Presley, Councilmember's Scott Harper, Junior Hardy, Kathy Bush, and

Charlie Howington, City Administrator/City Clerk Barbara Thomas.

Mayor Presley opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag and the invocation was given by Councilmember Charlie Howington.

## MINUTES:

The minutes of January 12, 2015, Called Meeting and February 2, 2015 Regular Meeting was approved upon a motion made by Councilmember Charlie Howington, seconded by Councilmember Kathy Bush. Motion carried.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

The Council approved the bid amount of \$11,247.00 from Tony Christian/Knock on Wood Building and Roofing to replace the roof on City Hall. The cost will be split between Jackson and Banks County SPLOST. Mr. Christian stated that the roof needs a slope so water will be able to run off the building. Approval was made upon a motion made by Councilmember Kathy Bush, seconded by Councilmember Charlie Howington. Motion carried.

Mayor Presley stated that in 2007 the previous Council updated and approved the Zoning Map for the city. During that time the property at 8445 Maysville Road was inappropriately zoned Agriculture. After speaking with the Planning Board Members and City Council, Mayor Presley asks that the map be amended to reflect the zoning of C 2. The amendment was approved upon a motion made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by Councilmember Charlie Howington. Motion carried with Councilmember Junior Hardy abstaining.

The Council approved a Resolution declaring the city as a "Certified City of Ethics." Motion was made by Councilmember Charlie Howington, seconded by Councilmember Scott Harper. Motion carried.

The Council approved a policy for naming city property. Motion to approve was made by Councilmember Kathy Bush, seconded by Councilmember Scott Harper. Motion carried.

The Council approved the name "Maysville City Park, as the official name for the city park property located at 48A Homer Street. Motion to approve was made by Councilmember Kathy Bush, seconded by Councilmember Scott Harper. Motion carried.

Georgia Mountain Regional Commission drafted the final design for Maysville City Park located at 48A Homer Street. Based on all the changes and updating of the map, the Council chose to approve the final

Councilmember Charlie Howington. Motion carried.	
OLD BUSINESS:	
The Council reviewed three bid quotes for the installation of the playgrotabled any action until the next month's meeting. The equipment is due March 16, 2015.	• •
Mayor Presley asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Motion made by Councilmember Charlie Howington, seconded by Councilmember Scott Harper. Motion carried.	
Barbara Thomas	April 6, 2015

Date:

Certified by:

map as presented. Motion to approve was made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by